Structural Engineering and Mechanics, Vol. 35, No. 5 (2010) 593-616 593
Seismic interaction of flexural ductility and shear capacity
in reinforced concrete columns
Rachel Howser1, A. Laskar2 and *Y.L. Mo1
1Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, University of Houston, Houston, 77204-4003, USA
2WorleyParsons, Houston, 77094, USA
(Received November 30, 2007, Accepted February 28, 2010)
Abstract. The seismic performance of reinforced concrete (RC) bridge columns is a significant issue

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-14-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 241 1500 1380 1350 14 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 1643 2.90
PI2-21-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 209 1500 1380 1350 21 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 1840 3.12
PI2-28-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 188 1500 1380 1350 28 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 1985 3.29
PI2-32-024-0050 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 0.50 0.24 1636 4.55
PI2-32-024-0100 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 1.00 0.24 1819 4.95
PI2-32-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 177 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2040 3.52
PI2-32-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2040 3.52
PI2-32-024-0200 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 2.00 0.24 2120 3.31
PI2-32-024-0300 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 3.00 0.24 2330 2.78
PI2-32-024-0400 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 4.00 0.24 2493 2.61
PI2-32-024-0500 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 5.00 0.24 2616 2.49
PI2-32-024-0600 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 6.00 0.24 2691 2.49
PI2-32-024-0700 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 7.00 0.24 2743 2.55
PI2-32-024-0800 1440000 576 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 8.00 0.24 2766 2.64
PI2-32-050-0050 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 0.50 0.50 1796 4.25
PI2-32-050-0100 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 1.00 0.50 1974 4.73
PI2-32-050-0170 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 1.70 0.50 2192 3.94
PI2-32-050-0200 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 2.00 0.50 2272 3.70
PI2-32-050-0300 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 3.00 0.50 2564 3.03
PI2-32-050-0400 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 4.00 0.50 2767 2.73
PI2-32-050-0500 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 5.00 0.50 2974 2.48
PI2-32-050-0600 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 6.00 0.50 3142 2.30
PI2-32-050-0700 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 7.00 0.50 3258 2.19
PI2-32-050-0800 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 8.00 0.50 3341 2.14
PI2-32-050-0900 1440000 1200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 9.00 0.50 3399 2.16
PI2-32-075-0050 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 0.50 0.75 1896 3.53
PI2-32-075-0100 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 1.00 0.75 2066 4.05
PI2-32-075-0170 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 1.70 0.75 2280 4.21
6
0
2
R

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-32-075-0200 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3502 200 2.00 0.75 2374 3.86
PI2-32-075-0300 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 3.00 0.75 2660 3.27
PI2-32-075-0400 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 4.00 0.75 2913 2.83
PI2-32-075-0500 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 5.00 0.75 3134 2.64
PI2-32-075-0600 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 6.00 0.75 3330 2.43
PI2-32-075-0700 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 7.00 0.75 3498 2.24
PI2-32-075-0800 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3512 200 8.00 0.75 3626 2.10
PI2-32-075-0900 1440000 1800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 9.00 0.75 3719 1.95
PI2-32-100-0050 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 0.50 1.00 1947 3.42
PI2-32-100-0100 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 1.00 1.00 2120 3.73
PI2-32-100-0170 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 1.70 1.00 2340 3.92
PI2-32-100-0200 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 2.00 1.00 2432 3.91
PI2-32-100-0300 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 3.00 1.00 2726 3.32
PI2-32-100-0400 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 4.00 1.00 2995 2.89
PI2-32-100-0500 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 5.00 1.00 3211 2.66
PI2-32-100-0600 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 6.00 1.00 3446 2.46
PI2-32-100-0700 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 7.00 1.00 3637 2.27
PI2-32-100-0800 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3522 200 8.00 1.00 3808 2.02
PI2-32-100-0900 1440000 2400 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 9.00 1.00 3932 1.92
PI2-32-125-0100 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 1.00 1.25 2140 3.68
PI2-32-125-0170 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 1.70 1.25 2358 3.87
PI2-32-125-0200 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 2.00 1.25 2455 3.81
PI2-32-125-0300 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 3.00 1.25 2762 3.42
PI2-32-125-0400 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 4.00 1.25 3049 2.88
PI2-32-125-0500 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 5.00 1.25 3268 2.65
PI2-32-125-0600 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 6.00 1.25 3504 2.41
PI2-32-125-0700 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 7.00 1.25 3712 2.22
PI2-32-125-0800 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3533 200 8.00 1.25 3895 2.06
S
eism
ic in
tera

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-32-125-0900 1440000 3000 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 9.00 1.25 4051 1.93
PI2-32-150-0100 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 1.00 1.50 2155 3.81
PI2-32-150-0170 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 1.70 1.50 2369 3.92
PI2-32-150-0200 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 2.00 1.50 2465 3.89
PI2-32-150-0300 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 3.00 1.50 2773 3.42
PI2-32-150-0400 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 4.00 1.50 3075 2.98
PI2-32-150-0500 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 5.00 1.50 3303 2.73
PI2-32-150-0600 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 6.00 1.50 3545 2.50
PI2-32-150-0700 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 7.00 1.50 3771 2.31
PI2-32-150-0800 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3543 200 8.00 1.50 3963 2.16
PI2-32-150-0900 1440000 3600 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 9.00 1.50 4130 1.98
PI2-32-175-0100 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 1.00 1.75 2170 3.69
PI2-32-175-0170 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 1.70 1.75 2375 4.11
PI2-32-175-0200 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 2.00 1.75 2471 4.06
PI2-32-175-0300 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 3.00 1.75 2775 3.50
PI2-32-175-0400 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 4.00 1.75 3078 3.04
PI2-32-175-0500 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 5.00 1.75 3337 2.75
PI2-32-175-0600 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 6.00 1.75 3581 2.51
PI2-32-175-0700 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 7.00 1.75 3815 2.35
PI2-32-175-0800 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 8.00 1.75 3999 2.16
PI2-32-175-0900 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3553 200 9.00 1.75 4182 2.02
PI2-32-175-1000 1440000 4200 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 10.00 1.75 4342 1.90
PI2-32-200-0100 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 1.00 2.00 2182 3.74
PI2-32-200-0170 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3491 200 1.70 2.00 2379 4.14
PI2-32-200-0200 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 2.00 2.00 2476 4.08
PI2-32-200-0300 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 3.00 2.00 2781 3.57
PI2-32-200-0400 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 4.00 2.00 3086 3.10
PI2-32-200-0500 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 5.00 2.00 3363 2.82
Table 2 Continued
6
0
4

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-32-200-0600 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 6.00 2.00 3609 2.54
PI2-32-200-0700 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 7.00 2.00 3845 2.34
PI2-32-200-0800 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 8.00 2.00 4038 2.22
PI2-32-200-0900 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3564 200 9.00 2.00 4225 2.05
PI2-32-200-1000 1440000 4800 3000 600 178 1500 1380 1350 32 414 690 3600 200 10.00 2.00 4403 1.92
PI2-34-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 172 1500 1380 1350 34 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2058 3.70
PI2-41-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 160 1500 1380 1350 41 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2109 4.11
PI2-48-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 151 1500 1380 1350 48 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2159 4.39
PI2-55-024-0025 1440000 576 3000 600 61 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.25 0.24 1533 2.91
PI2-55-024-0050 1440000 576 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 0.24 1478 1.99
PI2-55-024-0100 1440000 576 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 0.24 1958 5.32
PI2-55-024-0170 1440000 576 3000 600 143 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.24 2199 4.45
PI2-55-024-0200 1440000 576 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 0.24 2307 4.11
PI2-55-024-0300 1440000 576 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 0.24 2593 3.59
PI2-55-024-0400 1440000 576 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 0.24 2805 3.06
PI2-55-024-0500 1440000 576 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 0.24 2968 2.78
PI2-55-024-0600 1440000 576 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 0.24 3107 2.62
PI2-55-024-0700 1440000 576 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 0.24 3436 2.21
PI2-55-024-0800 1440000 576 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 0.24 3282 2.87
PI2-55-050-0050 1440000 1200 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 0.50 1908 6.61
PI2-55-050-0100 1440000 1200 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 0.50 2111 6.60
PI2-55-050-0170 1440000 1200 3000 600 143 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.70 0.50 2380 5.96
PI2-55-050-0200 1440000 1200 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 0.50 2471 5.67
PI2-55-050-0300 1440000 1200 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 0.50 2787 4.19
PI2-55-050-0400 1440000 1200 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 0.50 3084 3.33
PI2-55-050-0500 1440000 1200 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 0.50 3296 2.95
PI2-55-050-0600 1440000 1200 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 0.50 3499 2.76
PI2-55-050-0700 1440000 1200 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 0.50 3672 2.62
Table 2 Continued
S
eism
ic in

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-55-050-0800 1440000 1200 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 0.50 3836 2.47
PI2-55-050-0900 1440000 1200 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 0.50 3949 2.41
PI2-55-050-1000 1440000 1200 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 0.50 4036 2.38
PI2-55-050-1100 1440000 1200 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 0.50 4094 2.39
PI2-55-075-0050 1440000 1800 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 0.75 2038 4.91
PI2-55-075-0100 1440000 1800 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 0.75 2218 5.41
PI2-55-075-0300 1440000 1800 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 0.75 2908 4.11
PI2-55-075-0400 1440000 1800 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 0.75 3202 3.52
PI2-55-075-0500 1440000 1800 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 0.75 3476 3.13
PI2-55-075-0600 1440000 1800 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 0.75 3678 2.91
PI2-55-075-0700 1440000 1800 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 0.75 3883 2.68
PI2-55-075-0800 1440000 1800 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 0.75 4090 2.57
PI2-55-075-0900 1440000 1800 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 0.75 4263 2.36
PI2-55-075-1000 1440000 1800 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 0.75 4405 2.25
PI2-55-075-1100 1440000 1800 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 0.75 4508 2.18
PI2-55-075-1200 1440000 1800 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 0.75 4593 2.15
PI2-55-075-200 1440000 1800 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 0.75 2594 5.06
PI2-55-100-0050 1440000 2400 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 1.00 2099 4.19
PI2-55-100-0100 1440000 2400 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 1.00 2288 4.47
PI2-55-100-0200 1440000 2400 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 1.00 2675 4.73
PI2-55-100-0300 1440000 2400 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 1.00 2989 4.29
PI2-55-100-0400 1440000 2400 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 1.00 3276 3.87
PI2-55-100-0500 1440000 2400 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 1.00 3560 3.33
PI2-55-100-0600 1440000 2400 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 1.00 3819 3.04
PI2-55-100-0700 1440000 2400 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 1.00 4026 2.76
PI2-55-100-0800 1440000 2400 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 1.00 4257 2.63
PI2-55-100-0900 1440000 2400 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 1.00 4450 2.48
PI2-55-100-1000 1440000 2400 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 1.00 4620 2.24
Table 2 Continued
6
0
6

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-55-100-1100 1440000 2400 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 1.00 4762 2.12
PI2-55-100-1200 1440000 2400 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 1.00 4871 2.05
PI2-55-125-0050 1440000 3000 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 1.25 2158 3.63
PI2-55-125-0100 1440000 3000 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 1.25 2347 3.91
PI2-55-125-0200 1440000 3000 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 1.25 2748 4.37
PI2-55-125-0300 1440000 3000 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 1.25 3064 4.11
PI2-55-125-0400 1440000 3000 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 1.25 3353 3.69
PI2-55-125-0500 1440000 3000 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 1.25 3632 3.27
PI2-55-125-0600 1440000 3000 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 1.25 3901 3.07
PI2-55-125-0700 1440000 3000 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 1.25 4111 2.85
PI2-55-125-0800 1440000 3000 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 1.25 4360 2.56
PI2-55-125-0900 1440000 3000 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 1.25 4592 2.37
PI2-55-125-1000 1440000 3000 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 1.25 4778 2.32
PI2-55-125-1100 1440000 3000 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 1.25 4951 2.11
PI2-55-125-1200 1440000 3000 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 1.25 5086 2.02
PI2-55-150-0050 1440000 3600 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 1.50 2208 3.81
PI2-55-150-0100 1440000 3600 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 1.50 2379 4.19
PI2-55-150-0200 1440000 3600 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 1.50 2786 4.03
PI2-55-150-0300 1440000 3600 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 1.50 3103 3.99
PI2-55-150-0400 1440000 3600 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 1.50 3402 3.67
PI2-55-150-0500 1440000 3600 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 1.50 3684 3.32
PI2-55-150-0600 1440000 3600 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 1.50 3955 3.03
PI2-55-150-0700 1440000 3600 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 1.50 4175 2.84
PI2-55-150-0800 1440000 3600 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 1.50 4417 2.66
PI2-55-150-0900 1440000 3600 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 1.50 4658 2.41
PI2-55-150-1000 1440000 3600 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 1.50 4866 2.26
PI2-55-150-1100 1440000 3600 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 1.50 5049 2.13
PI2-55-150-1200 1440000 3600 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 1.50 5220 2.02
Table 2 Continued
S
eism
ic in

fy
 (MPa)
hc
(mm)
P
(N)
s
(mm)
pt
(%)
pl
(%)
V
(kN)
Ductility
PI2-55-175-0050 1440000 4200 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 1.75 2249 3.48
PI2-55-175-0100 1440000 4200 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 1.75 2399 4.06
PI2-55-175-0200 1440000 4200 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 1.75 2812 3.93
PI2-55-175-0300 1440000 4200 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 1.75 3126 3.96
PI2-55-175-0400 1440000 4200 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 1.75 3425 3.76
PI2-55-175-0500 1440000 4200 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 1.75 3720 3.35
PI2-55-175-0600 1440000 4200 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 1.75 4001 3.05
PI2-55-175-0700 1440000 4200 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 1.75 4221 2.88
PI2-55-175-0800 1440000 4200 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 1.75 4462 2.74
PI2-55-175-0900 1440000 4200 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 1.75 4705 2.53
PI2-55-175-1000 1440000 4200 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 1.75 4926 2.31
PI2-55-175-1100 1440000 4200 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 1.75 5118 2.18
PI2-55-175-1200 1440000 4200 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 1.75 5295 2.06
PI2-55-200-0050 1440000 4800 3000 600 84 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 0.50 2.00 2323 2.98
PI2-55-200-0100 1440000 4800 3000 600 114 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 1.00 2.00 2412 3.94
PI2-55-200-0200 1440000 4800 3000 600 152 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 2.00 2.00 2826 4.29
PI2-55-200-0300 1440000 4800 3000 600 179 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 3.00 2.00 3141 3.96
PI2-55-200-0400 1440000 4800 3000 600 200 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 4.00 2.00 3432 3.77
PI2-55-200-0500 1440000 4800 3000 600 216 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 5.00 2.00 3730 3.43
PI2-55-200-0600 1440000 4800 3000 600 231 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 6.00 2.00 4023 3.11
PI2-55-200-0700 1440000 4800 3000 600 243 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 7.00 2.00 4259 2.92
PI2-55-200-0800 1440000 4800 3000 600 254 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 8.00 2.00 4500 2.70
PI2-55-200-0900 1440000 4800 3000 600 263 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 9.00 2.00 4744 2.54
PI2-55-200-1000 1440000 4800 3000 600 272 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 10.00 2.00 4974 2.39
PI2-55-200-1100 1440000 4800 3000 600 280 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 11.00 2.00 5169 2.22
PI2-55-200-1200 1440000 4800 3000 600 287 1500 1380 1350 55 414 690 3600 200 12.00 2.00 5352 2.11
Table 2 Continued
608 Rachel Howser, A. Laskar and Y.L. Mo
4. Determination of flexural ductility and shear capacity
After the envelope curves were developed for each of the analyzed specimens, the flexural